WEATHER NORMALIZED MONTHLY COINCIDENT PEAK LOADS WITH CUSTOMER GROWTH THROUGH June 2024 (MW) & EE Impact, COVID

Class Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Test Year
Residential 1,160 1,134 959 533 676 1,167 950 865 680 486 848 1,111 1,167
Small GS 274 258 274 168 218 246 267 254 250 183 250 278 278
Large GS 226 225 239 185 199 183 216 212 203 183 213 223 239
Large Power 312 310 308 287 274 246 267 270 272 274 298 302 312
EV 0 0.03 0 0 0 0 0.04 0.02 0 0.14 0.1 0.16 0.16
SpecContr 30 24 37 37 32 11 34 33 34 37 36 39 39
Lighting 0 2 0 10 0 10 2 0 0 0 0 0 10
Total Retail 2,001 1,953 1,817 1,222 1,399 1,863 1,737 1,632 1,439 1,162 1,645 1,952 2,001
Sales for Resale 4 2 3 2 3 4 4 3 3 1 3 4 4
Total System 2,005 1,955 1,820 1,224 1,401 1,868 1,740 1,636 1,442 1,164 1,648 1,956 2,005

Note: These numbers include losses.

W
es

t

Schedule ARB-5
Page 1 of 1

EVERGY WEST TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Missouri West

kWh by Rate Schedule kWh As Billed
Billing

Adjustments
Test Year

Billed kWh
Large Customer
Annualization

Weather
Normalization 365 Day Rate Switcher

Energy
Efficiency

Customer
Growth

Total
Adjustments

MO Adjusted
Jurisdictional

Res 3,669,645,644   - 3,669,645,644   (24,400,615)   31,399,194   - (25,307,061)   75,005,246   56,696,764   3,726,342,407
Small GS 1,334,004,500   - 1,334,004,500   (5,076,813)   9,850,593   (4,826,410)   (11,652,558)   (29,509,659)   (41,214,846)   1,292,789,654
Large GS 1,248,894,768   - 1,248,894,768   (7,095,948)   5,217,018   (6,546,654)   (15,214,826)   (1,109,892)   (24,750,302)   1,224,144,467
Large Power 1,981,879,312   - 1,981,879,312   (36,395) (9,070,175)   - 11,373,063   (8,174,788)   - (5,908,294)   1,975,971,018
NUCOR 228,654,583   - 228,654,583   - - - - - - 228,654,583
EV 472,728   - 472,728   - - - - - - 472,728
TOD 108,607   - 108,607   - - - - - - 108,607
Lighting 40,661,628   - 40,661,628   - - - - - - 40,661,628
Total Rate Revenue 8,504,321,770 0 8,504,321,770 (36,395) (45,643,550) 46,466,805 0 (60,349,232) 44,385,694 (15,176,678) 8,489,145,092

July 2022 - June 2023

	WEST-Bass Direct 2-2-2024
	OF

	Bass WEST Affidavit 2-2-2024
	ARB-1 thru ARB-5